OLFKING

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

WALIANT

TSMG 400/140

1610

370, 910

150

B E
1535
1475

865
782

BES

360,

160, 200

43

180

PREFACE. cc - v v v ot .White Pages

MIXER/GRINDER. ... .Brown Pages

.Blue Pages

IMPORTANT !

REMEMBER TO SWITCH OFF ALL
ELECTRICAL AND AIRPRESSURE
CONNECTIONS WHEN TAKING
APART AND ASSEMBLING THE
MACHINES.



walter
Machinery World


DANMARK A/S
DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark DEAR CUSTOMER

@@ WOLFKING

WALIANT

PREFACE

The present instruction manual is for the sake of clarity and easy perception made
brief and concice. Should you nevertheless encounter any problems, we will always
be at your service with any piece of advice or guidance you need.

If any defects on the machine are detected before starting up, notice should ,
immediately be given to the dealer or to WOLFKING DANMARK A/S. By all applications
the serial number of the machine should be stated. '

Any possible claim should promptly and in writting be forwarded to WOLFKING
DANMARK A/S stating the cause and nature of the claim.

GUARANTEE

WOLFKING DANMARK A/S guarantee against faulty material and manufacturing defects
of the equipment supplied. This guarantee is to be counted from the date of dispatch
and for a period as follows:

12 months when working in omne shift
6 months when working in two shifts
4 months when working in three shifts

The guarantee for complete parts supplied by sub-supplier and mounted in the
equipment is the same as granted WOLFKING DANMARK A/S by the sub-supplier.

The liability of WOLFKING DANMARK A/S only covers defects arising under operation
conditions of which WOLFKING DANMARK A/S have been informed prior to the purchase
and then only when the equipment is used in a proper way. WOLFKING DANMARK A/S~
liability is automatically waived when non-original wearing parts (e.g. knives and
holeplates) and spare parts are used.

The guarantee does not cover consequential damages due to lack of maintenance and
wrongful repair caused by the customer. Furthermore, it does not cover general
wear and tear.

The guarantee only applies when using ordinary and well-known chemical substances
and cleaning materials in concentrations normally used.

QUALITY CONTROL

All products manufactured by WOLFKING DANMARK A/S are being carefully examined and
standard test-runs are carried out at the factory before shipment. A control-
certificate is enclosed in all shipments.

WOLFKING DANMARK A/S reserve the right to make any alteration of the constructions.




WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S

INSTRUKTIONSBOG/INSTRUCTION MANUAL

MASKINTYPE/MACHINE TYPE: [/ /Zanl 7SA0G 400//‘/0 - Bfs

INTRODUKTION/
INTRODUCTION
GARANTIBESTEMMELSER/
CONDITIONS OF WARRANTY

Tekniske data/Technical data:

INSTALLATION
OPSTART/START-UP

Maskinnr./Machine No. 52499 Byggedr/Year: J%
Vegt/Weight: Fs o kg Dimension LxBxH/LxWxH: ¢ Govox fZpoox 550

. 3 VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Transmissioner/Transmissions: Grinder MAINTENANCE /
Motor nr./Motor No. 690822 /86
Fabrikat/Make: Leomwzelor kW /Y320 o/min./r/min.
v 280 Volt 75 amp A Eho volt Z0 Amp
Spo Hz/cycles 3 x Cu® mm + jord/earth 6 x CUF mm + jord/earth MASKINRESERVEDELE

0G ~-TEGNINGER/
Gear type: No: Udveksling/Ratio 1: MACHINE SPARE PARTS
. AND DRAWINGS
Motorremskive/Motor pulley: 2é A 3oo
Gearremskive/Gear pulley: 3¢ A Zoo
Remme/belts: pcs. Type: SO Lazngde/length:
. o ELEKTRISKE RESERVEDELE
Motor nr./Motor No. 220236 /85 A& OG DIAGRAMMER/
. ELECTRICAL SPARE PARTS

Fabrikat/Make: . Seper ///.? kW 7/0//5//0 o/min./r/min. AND DIAGRAMS
% 2L0o volt 4 Amp XY 3go volt 3.7 amp
%o Hz/cycles 3 x Ccud mm + jord/earth 6 x CUH mm + jord/earth
Gear type: &Moo 35/5¢C No:8527/8%/ Udveksling/Ratio 1: 2/ &
Motorremskive/Motor pulley: e /'z
Gearremskive/Gear pulley: wmo/2
Remme/belts: £ pcs. Type: SPZ Lengde/length: &&25

Motor nr./Motor No. 33 ¢4555/86

Fabrikat/Make: ey e //{6 kW 7/0//7/0 o/min./r/min.

Y 380 volt 4 aAmp ¥Y 340 volt 2.7 Aamp

S o Hz/cycles 3 x CUBR mm + jord/earth 6 x cu“@ mm + jord/earth
Gear‘typet A0 No:8652%/8Y/ Udveksling/Ratio 1: _Z/. o
Motorremskive/Motor pulley: 3/ 2

Gearremskive/Gear pulley: 760/ 2

Remme/belts: 2 pcs. Type: SPZ Langde/length: &£425

Elspecifikationer/Electrical specifications:

Styrepanel nr./Control panel No.

Tilledning/Supply: 3 x v Hz/cycles + jord/earth
4 x cuB mm Forsikring/fuse: Amp
Indbygget hovedafbryder/Built-in main switch: 3 x Amp

Denne maskine, ordre nr./This machine, order No. 27275
er afpreovet og godkendt/has been tested and approved.

%&r /iwa« Ly 82
Pr@vetﬁester/T%ted by Dato/Date




WALTANT

MIXER/GRINDER

WOLFKING
DANMARK A/S
DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark

@

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2 &
Z O H
O H
H B O
TCM
E
(e T
fgo
2 H [
TINC
EGOM
nZ B\ 2z
LECE
<EEES
EEE
Ag253

m z

] (@)

L

() [=5]
2000
(] v ]
H DU H M
Bk QAR
& B 0
CMGN
H Z H
MDD H
m e Mo
D2 HW
H A M




DANMARK A/S
DK 4200 Slageise . Denmark

@ WOLFKING

DATA
WALIANT

MIXER/GRINDER

BASIC CONSTRUCTION

Legs

MIXER UNIT

Mixer volume gross
Mixer charge

Mixing wing speed

GRINDER UNIT

Knife and plade dia.

Grinder worm speed
(Waliant)

Grinder worm speed
(Waliant Varispeed)

Grinder capacity

POWER CONSUMPTION

Grinder

Mixer

Motor norm
Protection class
Stand-by consumption
Control voltage

Power connection

Dimensions L x W X H

Weight

Stainless steel 18/8 SIS 2333

ASTM 304 Werkstoff 1.4301

Polyamide 6/6

400 litres

max. 200 kgs ‘
26/13 rpm, reversible at 50 cycles
30/15 rpm, reversible at 60 cycles

140mm, WOLFKING standard

200 rpm, reversible at 50 cycles
240 rpm, reversible at 60 cycles
47-284 rpm, reversible at 50 cycles
57-341 rpm, reversible at 60 cycles

approx. 800 kgs/hour (with 4mm holeplate)

7.5 kW
2 x 1,6/1,1 kW

IEC

IP 55

20 wWatts

24 volts AC

25 Amp. earthed 3-phase power plug

1600 x 1165 x 1540
Approx. 750 kgs




@ WOLEKING | ressr

DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark MIXER/GRINDER WALTANT

3 = worm

82 = worm pin
4 = lining with clamps
5 = knife-~housing
19 = holeplate

20 = cutknife 6 bl.

21 = screw cap

23 = pre-cutter

24 = breaker plate
66 = Safety guard set

Both by storage and by mounting knives, holeplates and the screw cap threading
should be clean and greased with an approved grease or oil.

Always let the same knife and holeplate go together in one set between two surface
grindings. If you change between different knives and holeplates damage will occur.

Knives and holeplates should be turned so that the WOLFKING name can be seen from
the outside. The arrow on the edge of the holeplate should point outwards.

Make sure that knifeedges and holeplate fit tightly together. If necessary, 1ift the
worm pin in order to push the hub of the knife into place with a distinct snap.

The screw cap is tightened with a wrench.

The direction of rotation of the worm and knives should be counter clockwise when
seen from the front of the machine.

The thickness of the knives may differ max. 0.03mm (0.001") after sharpening.

REASSEMBLY OF THE CLEANED MACHINE

1. The worm (3) is lead into place by the square shaft journal. It should be turned
until it is placed correctly,

2. The breaker plate (24) is mounted on the lining (4) provided with a guide pin for
same. This is then fastened to the cabinet by the clamp so that the breaker plate
is fixed between lining and cabinet.

3. The fixed pre-cutter (23) is mounted in the innermost part of the knife-housing
(5) whereupon this is mounted on the lining by the clamp.

4. Then follows knife (20) and holeplate (19). Finally the screw cap is mounted (21).

5. If the holeplate is larger than 13mm, the safety guard with limit switch (66)
is required.




o

WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S
DK 4200 Slageise . Denmark

MOUNTING INSTRUCTION

MIXER/GRINDER NALIANT

1. When a forklift truck is used for lifting
the machine it must not be done from the
sides, and it must be ensured that the
forks bear against the bottom frame.

2. Do never 1lift the machine by the worm.

3, While the machine is lifted, the four
adjustable legs are mounted with the
enclosed M10x50 screws.

4, The machine should be mounted with a
decline of approx. 17 towards the outlet
end. Make sure that the weight is evenly
distributed on the four legs.

5. Dismount knife-set and worm. The electrical
connexion to the socket should be made so
that the direction of rotation of the worm
is clockwise seen from the gear end, that
is counter clockwise when seen from the
outlet end, when the switch for the grinder
is turned in forward position.

6. Avoid running the machine without any
material when worm and knife-set are mounted

7. Worm and lining are mounted followed by the
knife-set as described.




DANMARK A/S

@ WOLFKING

OPERATION INSTRUCTION

DK 4200 Siagelse . Denmark WALIANT
MIXER/GRINDER
x ']
E % } E& ’ Vﬁ?ﬁﬂ% ISPEED .

L= | S .

GRINDER MIXER

Bl el @ | BEeESE sl ®

4200 SLAGELSE DENMARK
PHONE: 45-3 52 25 02
BES EMERGENCY TELEX: 45 378 GRINDER

GRINDER

Grinder forward:

Grinder stop:

Grinder reverse:

Grinder speed:

MIXER

Mixing programme start:
Mixing programme stop:

Mixing programme time:

BES

BES start

BES stop:

EMERGENCY STOP:

COMPRESSOR :

Turn pos. 1 counter clockwise.

During the grinder operation it is possible to
choose between either high or low mixing wing
speed by activating pos. 4 and the direction
of the right mixing wing can be chosen by
activating pos. 5.

Turn pos.l back to red mark.

Turn pos.l clockwise.
To prevent knives and holeplates being damaged
the time of reversing is pre-set to 1 - 2 sec.

If the grinder is equipped with varisgpeed motor,
the grinder speed (worm speed) can be regulated

by pos.9. The actual worm speed is shown on the

display pos.8.

Turn pos.2 clockwise.
Turn pos.2 counter clockwise.

MANUAL: Pos.3 (turn knob switch) set in O-pos.
the mixing cycle will continue till it is
stopped by turning pos.2.

AUTOMATIC: Mixing time can be pre-set from app.
1-10 min. by pos.3. When the pre-set time has
passed, the mixing cycle will stop automatically.

Depending on the batch size it may be suitable
to change direction of the right mixing wing.
This is done by pos.5. Besides it is possible
to choose between high or low speed on the
mixing wings by activating pos.4.

All controls, incl. mixing programme is PLC-
operated. The PLC-programme can be changed to
fit a special product if necessary.

Turn pos.6 clockwise to green mark.
Turn pos.6 counter clockwise to red mark.

The emergency stop is activated by pushing pos.7
(red mushroom button)

For machines equipped with BES the compressor
is turned on constantly. To turn off the com-
pressor the main supply has to be switched off.




@ DAQ!\l;IAF\FL(Kl I/\:\lg MAINTENANCE OF MACHINE
DK 4200 Siagelse . Denmark MIXER/GR I NDER | WALIANT
Drawing No: 32066
SAFETY The machine stops when 1id is opened, and when the safety guard

for knife-housing is removed.

It may be good practice to let the usual operator of the machine mount the
knife-set.

When starting up: fill approx. 1 kg of meat into the hopper at the inlet to
the lining and run the machine forward in short jolts until material reaches
the final holeplate. Reverse the worm approx. 5 turns and retighten the screw

cap.

The best way to clean the machine is by using a handbrush and a detergent
followed by rinsing with warm water. Do not hose directly against the electrical.

The machine should always be dismounted when cleaning. Do not run the machine
with mounted worm and knife-set whilst cleaning.

. When dismounted all parts should be protected againét damage.

. Detergents: the machine can stand all commonly known detergents. Strong alkaline

products with a pH-value above 11.5 should be avoided as these may cause
corrosion on f.ex. aluminium parts. After cleaning the machine should be coated
with paraffin, wax or vegetable oil.

A worn worm pin may cause the knives and holeplates to burst. If there are heavy
marks from wear or deformations on the worm pin it should be replaced.

The worm pin is threaded into the worm and is fastened with Locktite type 245.

By dismounting, the area around the thread should be heated to around 100 deg.C.,
whereupon the worm pin can be screwed out with a 20mm ring spanner or socket
wrench. While the worm is still hot, a new layer of glue (Locktite 245) is
applied and the new worm pin mounted.




x)

X)

x)
x)

xY

X)
%)
x)
x)
x)
x)

X)

%)
X)
x)

WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S

MAINTENANCE OF MACHINE

DK 4200 Slageise . Denmark WALIANT
MIXER/GRINDER Drawing No.: 92091
Pos. Spare-
No. Description part No. [Qty.} Specification
1 Cabinet in stainless steel 82099 1
2 Main bearing 32811 1 (see 32811)
3 Worm 32033 1
TGv-worm 32812 (1)
4 Lining in delrin 32034 1
Lining in stainless steel 30663 (1)
5 Knife-housing 32035 1
6 | clamp at knife-housing 31479 1
7 Legs, adjustable 32806 4 |Polyamide, 6/6
8 | Clamp at cabinet 31481 1
9 Set screw 22096 2 M8x35 18/8
10 Lid in stainless steel 32810 1
11 Side door 32808 1
12 Side door (for automatic) 32807 1
13 Control panel plate 31675 1
14 Motor guard 32802 1
15 Mixing wing {right) 33731 1
16 Bearing for mixing wing, front 32805 2 |Delrin
17 Flange for bearing 32048 2
18 Bearing for mixing wing, rear 32047 2 |Delrin
19 Holeplate ¢140/2,5 32687
Holeplate #140/3,2 32688
Holeplate $140/4 32689
Holeplate ©140/5 32690
Holeplate 9140/6 32691
Holeplate ¢140/8 32692
Holeplate ¢140/10 32693
Holeplate ¢140/13 32694
Holeplate ¢140/16 32695
Holeplate ¢140/7-holes 32754
20 | Knife 140/6-bladed 32049 1
21 Screw cap 32050 1
22
23 Fixed pre-cutter 32052 1
24 Breaker plate for Delrin lining 32053 1
25 Toothed belt 24065 1 ZR-540 H300
26 Belt 23933 4.1 sPZ 31.5
27 | Electric motor for mixer unit (2-speed) 2] B3
28 Electric motor (varispeed) for grinder unit 1 B5.4-flange
Electric motor for grinder unit (1)} B5~flange
29 | Helical bevel gear 1:21.6 10367 . 2] RADO 35 S
30 | Toothed pulley with ¢35 taper lock (varispeed) -2384%. 1 26 H300
Toothed pulley with 42 taper lock 23843 (1)} 26 H300
31 Toothed pulley with ¢35 taper lock 23844 1 96 H300
32 | pulley w. ¢28 taper lock 23604 2 SPZ 63
33 | Pulley w. ¢1l9 taper lock 23713 2 SPZ 160
34 Locking ring, outside @12 24860 2 18/8
35 Set screw 22186 2 M6x16 18/8
36 | Set screw 22054 4 | M16x40 cad.8.8
Nut 22276 4 Mi16 cad.
Wwasher 22726 4 | M16 18/8
x) = recommended spare parts




@@ WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S

MAINTENANCE OF MACHINE

WALIANT

DK 4200 Slageise . Denmark
MIXER/GRINDER
Drawing No.: 92091
Pos. Spare-
No. Description part No. [Qty.| Specification
37
38 Set screw 22223 8 | M12x30 18/8
Nut 22307 8 M12 18/8
39
40 Set screw 22207 8 M10x16 18/8
Nut 22306 8 M10 18/8
41 Set screw 22198 8 M8x25 18/8
42 Attack for clamp 32075 1
43 Key for gear 24824 2 AB 10x8x
44 Set screw for legs 22235 4 M12x100 18/8
45 Support for motor 33642 1
46 | Set screw for support 22245 1 | M16x70 18/8
Nut for support 22308 1 | Mi6 18/8
47 Bar for lock 32799 4
Sealing ring for lock 26833 4
O-ring for lock 26834 4
Lock-housing 26837 4
Fastener for lock 26836 4
48 Automatic 50295 1
49 Threaded pole for clamp 32076 1
50 Bolt for clamp 22096 2 M8x35 18/8
51 Lock nut for clamp 22312 4 M6 18/8
52 Hook wrench 32080 1
53 Eye for piston rod (see 70034)
54 Lock gauge for clamp 32083 2
55 Air cylinder (see 70034)
56 Aluminum plate for control box 33011 1 g
57 Nut 22305 8 M8 18/8
Washer 22723 4 M8 18/8
58 Cover for automatic 33012 1
59 BES-plug 32088 1 (see 32088)
pummy plug (without BES) 32100 (1)
60 Set screw 22182 7 | M5x10 18/8
61 Lock nut 22321 2 | M8 18/8
62 Washer for worm shaft 32766 2 #55/913x6 18/8
63 Set screw 22222 2 | M12x25 18/8
64 Flange for safety guard 32462 1 (see 31185)
Hole plug (without safety guard) 32755 (1)
65 Ball fitting for air cylinder (see 70034)
66 Safety guard (plastics) 32447 1 (see 31185)
Safety guard (stainless steel) 31519 (1) ] (see 31185)
67 Support for 1lid 33039 2 PVC
68 Mixing wing (left) 1
69 Bar for frontbearing 33493 2
70 Control lever for 1lid (see 70034)
71 Seals for sidedoor 25602 2 1 = 2850 mm
72 Pin for hinge 33008 4
73 Snap for air hose (for portioning device) (see +70024)
74 Countersunk screw 22563 2 M4x20 18/8
Nut 26301 2 M4 18/8
75 Snap for air hose (for external comp. air, 1lid (see 70034)
76
77 Seals for motor guard 23528 1 1 = 1000 mm




x)

x)

% WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S

MAINTENANCE OF MACHINE

WALIANT

Sausage filling nozzle 50 mm

x} = recommended spare parts

DK 4200 Siageise . Denmark MIXER/GRINDER
Drawing No.: 92091

Pos. Spare-

No. Description part No. Pty.| Specification
78 Unbraco screw 22568 2 M6x12 MK 18/8
79 Fittings for control lever 33644 1
80 Key for knife-housing 32051 1 AA 16x8x36
81 Unbraco screw 22578 1 | mM8x16 MK 18/8
82 Worm pin 32066 1

Worm pin (Tdv) 33073 (1)
83 Pneumatic for 1lid (with compressor) 70034 1
Pneumatic for 1lid (without compressor) 70035 (1)
Extra equipment:
90 Tav-puller for worm 31516
91 BES 92001
92 Compressor with air receiver 31517
Compressor without air receiver 31518
93 Tool set (for machines with BES) 31877
‘ Tool set (for machines without BES) 31876
94 Portioning device 92546
95 Paper reel for portioning device (1 pes ) 25729
96 Lifting device for 220 1 trolleys
97 220 1 WOLFKING meat trolley 32511
98 Belt conveyor 92547
99 Rotating paking table 92624
100 Sausage filling nozzle 16 mm 33077
Sausage filling nozzle 22 mm 33078
Sausage filling nozzle 30 mm 33079
33080




ANVITVM

| | -os0zs | 01007 ks — ” :

e[S B

wose &€ 9 S & 2 L e
£l
9
, 15
05
| ., 0 | E
: [ \ \. \ N v
\ A f— ] m _
d ¢ o | | )
i I I/,
] 67 |
w.”ﬁ. \\\\\\\mN
[ o/ L |
| s =EaEsy N+ = .
e sty AN
o R ) e
aanieni ) N f.—_ — T
D.\\\\ L L.n - € | il @/ ) x@w i ://Nw
m_\ﬂ /M@ ‘ _w /ﬂ ] [ — = /8
WL . ,mm | / / M M*/ :
LL . .

NS

N NN

== T

6L g ot 5 8 & T X € 09 W 9L







x)

@

WOLFKING

I
DANMARK ASS MAINTENANCE OF MACHINE

MIXER/GRINDER
DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark
MAINBEARING WALIANT
Drawing No.: 32811
POS SPARE-—
NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO. | QTY. SPECIFICATION
01 |Bushing 32059 1
02 JHousing for main bearing 32804 1
03 |Driver shaft 32803 1
04 |Gland-flange 32062 1
05 |Gland-flange 32063 1
06 |Cap 32064 1
07 |Split bushing H309 25209 1
08 j0il seal ring BA 902 23095 1 40x60x10
09 |[Conical roller bearing 25478 1 32008 X
10 |Spherical roller bearing 25139 1 22209 K
11 j0il seal ring BZ SL 23099 1 45x60x10
13 {Bolt in stainless steel 226004 7 M8x30
14 Allen screw MC cad. DIN 912 22397 4 M6x16
15 |allen screw MC cad. DIN 912 22425 3 M8x35
16 jAllen screw MC cad. DIN 912 22421 3 M8x20
Mornteringsmdl - 13 5 10
L s 83 7 4 7
19 16 NN 14
3 - y
—— 2 ? iy
| 2 / j X -6
LRI 7 / j e
P D A 1 i —
Ny I
/
1 ]
J 3 | <‘\\\\\\\‘ N
{
T @ TT
= b«, o ot | 1=
grinderuni 32811
f. Waliant TSMG | trung ot

x)= recommended spare parts




@ WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S
OK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark

SAFETY GUARD SET

WALIANT

Drawing No.: 31185

x)

POS. SPARE-

NO. DESCRIPTION PART NO.| QTY.}] SPECIFICATION
01 Safety guard 31519 1

02 Pilot bushing for safety guard 32464 1

03 Allen screw MC M6x80 26093 2

04 Flange for safety guard 32462 1

05 Limit switch for safety guard 12037 1

~ ] | @ WOLEKING

OX 4390 Saguter .

1:25

SIKKERHEDSSKARM
WALIANT

3165

reaomicg of

x)= recommended spare parts




@ WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S LUBRICATING

DK 4200 Stagelse . Denmark MIXER/GRINDER ] WALIANT

MAIN BEARING

This bearing has been greased once for all and needs no additional
attention in this respect.

By repair, if any, one of the following lubricants should be used:

CHEVRON  Poly FM Grease 1
CASTROL  Castrol FM 1
SHELL Ondina 68 (oil)
ESSO Carum 330

COMPRESSOR

See Bone Elimination System.

WORM REDUCTION GEAR

Maintenance is not necessary since the reduction gear is tight-sealed and
contains the proper amount of a special long-life lubricant, sufficient
to cover the entire working life of the reduction gear.

Do not add other types of lubricants; this would cause the immediate

destruction of the lubricating properties of the grease, and cause serious
damage to the reduction gear.




WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S
DK 4200 Slageise . Denmark

PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM FOR LID

WALIANT

MIXER/GRINDER
Drawing No.: 70034

Pos. Spare-—

No. Description part No. | Qty.] Specification
1 Cylinder, AC 26603 1 C41-40-16-200
2 Ball fitting for air cylinder, AC 25657 1 | 91215686-02
3 Eye for piston rod, air cylinder, AC 24214 1 ] 91216470-02
4 Manual control valve, AC . 26763 1 | vE25-HB3-2
5 Throttle valve 1/4" 24151 2 VOB 12-0TX4
6 Sound absorber 1/4" 25481 2
7 Legris pivotable angle 24463 9 1/4" x 8
8 Legris union 24453 4 1/4" x 8
9 Plug 24242 2 1/8"

10 Fibre gasket 23472 2 1/4"

11 Gasket 24243 2 1/8"

12 Nylon hose 24952 4 m| ¢8/¢6

13. Legris T 24481 1 8 mm

14 Legris dismounting ring 26547 18 8 mm

15 Mini filter 24150 1 08 A-B

Mounting plate for mini filter 24259 1
16 Legris union 24453 3 1/4" x 8
17 Snap for air hose 25489 1

Nipple for snap 25494 1

(8)(2

| ———1
|t
[

/A

M
+ With compressor.

6

- Intern_ trykluft.

lnternal compressed air

7

©

r Matorhold

[a %

DANMARK A/S

@]WULFHNE

LS | 5K 4200 Stageise Dermark =

[Tean -0 8

1 Uden kompressor

Without compressor

Kont
z ,,,+ .

{erstatning tor:)

PNEUMATIK F GITTERLAG

TSMG_400/140 70034

(erstatning af)

Ekstern trykluft.

External compressed air




@% \[:I)\,ég&f;!;( ,<' r:\l/% ELECTRICAL DIAGRAMME
DK 4200 Siagelse . Denmark
MIXER/GRINDER WALLANT
gi;ﬁinéfzz‘?o': 28;3; 3/PE 50/60 Hz 440-415-380-230-220-200 V
. Spare
Pos.No.| Description part No. |Qty. Specification
02-03~
Q4-05 Aut. fuse, 5SN3310-6A 4 Siemens
Fl Fuse, 5x20 mm 4A 5 Werner
T1 Transformer, DK-7793 580VA/100VA 1 Ulveco
KI1M-K2M Contactor, LCl—D253B7} 220 V - 230 V 2 Telemekanik
K3M-K4M| Contactor, LCl1l-D163B7 2 -
KiM-k2M| contactor, LC1-DL73B7 2 -
K3M-K4M| Contactor, LCl—D123B7} 380 v - 415V - 440 ¥ 2 -
K5M-K6M| Contactor, LCZ2-EE03B 1 -
K7M-K8M| Contactor, LC2-EE03B 1 -
K10M-
K11lM _ Contactor, LC2-EEO3B 1 -
K1l2M-
K13M Contactor, LC2-EEO03B 1 -
K15M- '
K1l6M Contactor, LC2-EEO3B 1 -
K9M-
Kl4m .Contactor, LC1-EEO03B 2 -
PLC PLC D28A Mek. 1 Hitachi
F1F Thermal stop relay LT2-SPOOB 1 Telemekanik
S1F Emergency switch ZB2-BS547 + BZ104 1 -
S2 Limit switch - 1id XCM.B 5022 1 -
S3 Wings low/high ZB2-BJ27 + BZ105 1 -
sS4 Grinder (servomotor) low/high ZB2-BJ57 + BZ103 1 -
s5 1.imit switch servomotor - down 1
s6 _Limit switch servomotor - up 1
s7 Limit switch guard M225 S 3M 1 EMC
S8 Grinder forward/reverse ZB2-BJ87 + BZ103 1 Telemekanik
S9 Mixing start/stop ZB2-BJ57 + BZ105 1 -
S10 Programme selector XB2-DD2041 1 -
S1t Wing 2 forward/reverse ZB2-BJ27 + BZ10l 1 -
S12 BES start/stop ZB2-BJ77 + Bz101 1 -
S13-H1 CO2 start/stop lamp pressure (1) Swisstac
pvl Temperature controller KROW-48/2
da, red4, h+l £199° C 24VAC (1) JUMO
PT100 Temperature probe PT100 90.281F57 200 mm (1) -
PV2 RPM display DPM 2366A 1-20V (1) PR. Electric
18.4.19B6.




PpPRIQ N— ie) e —« “lu pe|q

»0183|pw

Rt

e

»pob

uabuiubay

‘uBey

¢00 ANV Q33dSIdVA  HLIM

£6205 SHDI10M, 070 /007 9WSL LNVITYM
ZEI7¢ — dWY Szl — dRY
71101 — M GL — M)
— dH 0L — dH
1) — )
zM A AN
2 7d /Jasa;& P zd /j 12117
ey £d L Y \d L YYY
_ , T T T
7\ _H]; WSt
W6 N We [ ] ] W
. /* 1D
A TT to
Blﬁk R R (-4 2
WM ~ WGH Wed [} WZH
Al
?m&
1<
1
1<
_ _ |
~ HOIH X MO v 3593439 qgvmy04 HOLIMS NIVW
L ONIM 3543A3Y dyvMA04 ¥IAN1Y9
o X XA v Ve ¥30/994Y Q3A0H
N l mowzs _ - x_<m zm_.mn_ - HIIVH :
H - ~

[ €




la 0 [ po6| webu
»ojsajpw by _.cmmﬂ
£6205 Shiniom
€50 — dWV T/ 7 — dWY
G0 — MM 7L10T — MM
— dH — dH
€ 39vd 335 —7~EN
€ 3ais 3S \EW/
AN AlN M AN z N_%; IMALO
z 1
=54 g 790 2999 2997 3 goee
m Ty T T T T T
_ r...a"\ln (X2 Y b o - ——— e - ————
|
“ ONNQ TTUTETS 5 -
] viMd
ol
10 4
b o || ot k
m 2 “ A\ - war e was
oS A0y \ WL M WGL M WYL WELM L1 Wz
7 L ve Yy
“Q R 2°¥L
Seee <
momm !
vWwsle Waes I
Dl A Iz
= B 7 3772 ! WIL Y WOL M
4
oL 7. v
27 4002
AOZZ 3V
<Emwm 0
z4 <1 I < It <I ]
i i %‘* 0 .m_ml £D
- me.— _ 7 .
<1 Z7
~ 1
| ! | _
4
a
VA OOL VA0S 9N d an NMOG 9Nid HOTH A MO
IVA 92 HIWHOAS NYHLOLNY [HOSSIHIWOD , g33dS 14VA 1417 Z ONIM 3s43A3N ANYMHO0A g9
VA 001 VA 08G 015 40 03N MTL1S roH X XA
o<>_§ mmzmomm_zqmpgi mom_mmmn_zox ﬂ %mm% __m<> _mmES wmoz;m : x<m~ | zmmr.._ Na
_ 9 L i




Apeiq R_ LI m ‘1u pelg

1as 111

ypob
‘ubey

uabujufisy

Hois0|qu

€606 SNINATOM
(" Z 3QIS 3S) 310dS 0vZ/02¢
A Q3w 93 TILNIA 20D
YN NNY S3IDNYE Vi
(Z39Vd 338) 1100 0vZ/022
HLIM SI 3ATVA 20D
NIHM AINO Q3SN Vi
LH VI ZAS LAS WL NOLY WO WS W WES  WZM Wi 41
NANQ T2 s : <,
w_.f A Zv Zv] A Zv A 4 A
r/ A A [/ ] L/ /] /] /] 9d
€ VT ot 7 |V I v v A TF _ mma
; TR o2
Hﬂ 5
€9 Z9 19 LS 9§ e 4" €S 4 19 0g KWI
[ A R A “.lell! [ N B I e e |l" I
1 ! |
| ! / o | 418
b _ _ L | _ Lo _ R :Ali
e e e e R S B S %11_ _
10Q 02 z
A
eT € —9,
| _ n
E|
| a
TRINOD IAIVA| IATVA BS93AIY  Qdvmd0Os| 3593A3Y Qavmdod] v113d  9vIS_ 3S9IATd QuvMiO HOLSAONI DTN
209 s3d Z ONIM L9 ONIM MIANIAD JITHILIMS LINITE D
CHINON IIN3A| WINIA Sve _ W3Yd | HIvE N3Yd INVOTIL INg3rLS. ve W3Idd dOISAQN
~ . M Noum ELE .om JONIA _ | m%z_>_ . _ mumv_vEJ , o_ﬁ JOLSIANI ]




ke
apuiq N_ ey je .q.z pelq ios i

€62 06 SNDIZ1OM
WG M2
W9 L WG 1l Wi WELMN  WZI W6 W 8 N £
Aw
vt A v Nmu N/mN_ Zv v A
L] A
I IV v 1] Y _@NU LV] :@Nu
el 1l
9S 5S
f v !
NEIN W8 M
m_— £l
zl
/ £S
MI“ b
vl
m__zqv_
<+ —e
|
J7d WOdd OQAvZ T , HOTH MO HOTH gv1is MOT | HOIH AR RO
¥O1S1834 ' AV1d4SIa WdY d33dS 1dYA Z ONIM I ONIM
o FOH AV TOH  3INGIATLS AVT | IoH  INT3ITIS N\
O1d _vd4d OGAVZIANYLISAON AvI1dS1Q HAWO a33ds  1UvA ) Z _3I9ONIA L JONIA
_ r - ] 8 [ L _ 9 g [ ¥ [ € ] 4 T T




LR i

wpoB | uebujubey

‘ubay

ape|q h el s m U pEiq
£6¢ 08 SNINATOM
+1NdANI v
= 1NdAaNI:€
2A/0V v i
pPu9 i
s ¢ R4 d,
81l o_&m_ v
274 [ [YIElZTL] 1z MN el z]l 11 N
AOZ~—1 %
Ad Y Ap— @ ,oo+© -
(LS ]
0z y y
O- i AZd A
+ AP Ll
M ERES
p< + e
| _
4
, a
D1d NOY4 dO1S JOLSISTY 06Z-0v [INdINO AV13Y ool 1d
DAQA ¥Z |ADONIOYINI AVY1dS1d " INdY AV1d4Si1Q dW3 L g9
D1d vd4d d0IS KNVISJOW 06Z -0F BHNVYOdN ¥13y 00l 1d
DAAYT aoN ONINSIA “¥AWO ONINSIA dWN3IL NQa




N as n S 1
apaiq N_ ey 8 O 1u pe|q ¥ sepuaspn

¥o1salp ‘ubay R,
€62 06 ONDII1OM .,
Al A Z! Ll 0oL LO 90 SO 0 £0 Zo 10 00 VRS
0 o) o) o) O o O 0 o) 0 0 w o) o)
!
Ely 414
Ald £1S Zls S 0lS 6S g8s
e g\ v\ ¢ | w -
S A A SRR fe A A
or4 L 0 LV ol -1 10 80 4 /s
ZS
v-- Dk
s 0%
<t ~
{ | | _ | | |
4
/ / d
IYNDIS dOLS Lavis I =0 [AJY/Md04 J4000 4049 dOIS  LUvIS BuIATgAIvMmYod o\._ advpo
dNT L {0)e) S38 | 2 ONIM|OKLYOLDITIIS IAVYOOUd YIXIN JIANIMO  HOUMS/LINNHOLIMS/LINNI 8 D
TYNDIS HOIS 1avIS I 0 [ivd W3dd 3003 dod dO1S  19vIS | »v8 W3d4 oMJ WIF NS
: azwh ~ 4e}e] - w_mm 4 uoz__> 0l-1 mmoﬁ._<> WY ¥O0d muozim_ muv_v"% mokm aN3 aoxmuoﬁ M a
, / _ 9 g ¥ 3 ]




.1..]” AL A m R e}

% .0m uebulubay
0is8)gul BT .cnms
£620S SNINA1OM _
IANTYA 2 00 AOZZ

dWN At %H,OOm

o0EQ

a7 HOLIMS LWl

QUVNO  HOLIAS LiWwn —L

O [ONIOD LORO|
N [QV1 GV QV [o¥ (gt o

P

4OLOW OAY¥3S ¥0L1SIS3Y lam—

O T~ja0|on|
L amd Ll AN Ao

38904d dW3l 00l ld o

-

dN OAN3S HOLIMS LiW1 —

L

3

NMOO OAY3S HIOLIMS LIWIT —L

JNIVA - 20D A2 —1

INIVA 534 —

sl ko[ olo|al—fog oy

QI HOLIMS LIWN —

d0SS3ddIW00 9Nd

L4 9md

¢ ONIM  EW

l

d3ANIY9

ONIM

ZW

LW

VGE XVW AGL7/08Ex €
V0SS XVW AQ2Z/00Zx €

o]

OIS ISEHIESISHILIE D (> A= {ZHE o = H Ko He

pe==t

ES

—fod e
ojolo>

9z

G¢

7Z

s R

| -

—CON|™

N




s

WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S

DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark

Instruction for use of Waliant TSMG 400/140

Interrupts control voltage

1. When the 1id is opened, 24VAC control voltage

2. If the 1id is opened during mixing, the mixer will
stop and the total mixing time will go to pause.

3. When the 1id is closed, the mixer will start and
continue until total mixing time has expired.

Speed-change selector for wing 1 and 2

Speed control for grinding worm

1. When grinder is started forward (worm to the left)
mixing wings will start after 1 sec.
a. Wing 1 forward (to the left)
b. After 0,5 sec wing 2 forward (to the left)

2. Grinder can only reverse for 0,3 sec.

S1F. Emergency Stop
S2: Endstop lid

is interrupted.
S3:
S4:
S5: End stop for low speed
S6: End stop for high speed
S7: Endstop safety guard
S$8: Grinder forward/reverse
S8:

Grinder start during mixing (forward)

1. Mixing programme will go to pause
2. When grinder stops, the mixing programme will
continue until total time has expired.

./2



WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S

o M
o

DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark

S9: Mixer Start/stop

Mixing start: Wings will start rotating
Mixing cycle: 1. Wing 1 forward, after 0,5 sec wing 2
forward (wings to the left)
2. After 20 sec, wings will stop (forward
time)
3. Pause for 0,7 sec (interval forward/
reverse)
4. Wing 1 reverse, after 0,5 sec wing 2
reverse (wings to the right)
5. After 15 secs, wings will stop
(reverse time)
6. Pause for 0,7 sec {(interval reverse/
forward)
7. Starter at item 1 again etc until
total time has expired for instance
2 mins (Prg 2)
8 Every time wing 1 starts forward,
after 10 secs grinder worm will
reverse for 0,3 secs

S10: Programme Selector (total time)

Programme

Loo~Nouds Wik O
1
OO~ d W+
I

10 -10 -

S11l: Rotation Selector wing 2 forward/reverse (left/right)

S12: BES Start/Stop

P2V: Showing speed on grinder worm




—

WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S

DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark

The following must only be used if the machine is equipped with
Co2 1id

Cl3-Hl1: Start/stop CO2
P1lV: Showing temperature

Start CO2:

1: Wings rotating against each other.
a. wing 1 to the right
b. wing 2 to the left

2: CO2 is added for 10 secs

3: Pause for 10 secs, (control lamp flashing)

4: CO2 added for 10 secs

5: Pause for 10 secs (control lamp flashing)

6: Until the preset temperature has been reached

a: The temperature signal is delayed for 5 secs
to ensure that the right temperature has been
reached before stop.
S10: Programme Selector

Can be used as total time in connection with addition
of CO2 when the mixing programme is not functioning.

Start CO2 during mixing:

C02 will only be added when the wings are rotating against
each other.




%:V:%-ﬂr%‘r-K-%-K'%%%%**%%%-&-*ﬁ-*%%%***%*%"E‘-K"K-%'E"K-%-%%%E"K-*1‘6%1‘%%-%%%‘?%%%%*

e

L I B A

% % ok % kK £ % %

el S i L] e g W == 3 T A e A S ] R N

Fr SR e

SURJECT @ Waliant TSMG 400/140

res emee vome ssvem e soene varen ssben <sare seeme bin rovon ans v senes vinen Wtk oot sa000 men A e booms e S TS S TS S lass feeth mnn Fasi S e S T et e e e

DRW NO. 50293 VERSTON

DATE 18.04.85 FROGRAMMER KM

A& & & ko ok ok R ok ok ok

e
*

£ I T A S

*

%**-!é-'?‘.-%**%-!-%%***-i@%—*%%***%*%%%*%***%%***%*%‘:%%%****%*****

THR(T) Q0O = 0.3 CNT(C) 00 = 0&
TMR(TY 01 = 0.3 CNT(CY 01 = 12
TMRA(T) 02 = 0.1 CMT(C) 02 = 18

THMR(TY OF = 10 CNT(CY OF =24
20 CNT(CY 04 0

THR(TY 04
THMRA(TY OS5 Q.7 CNTC)Y 05 b

oo

|

THMR(TY Q& = 135 CNT(CY 06 = 42
THR(TY 07 = 0.7 CMNTLCY OF = 48
THMR(TY 10 = 10 CNT(CY 10 = 54
TMRATY 11 = 0.5 CNT(CY 11 = &0

01
10

THR(TY 12 = 3.0 CNT ()
THMR(TY 132 = 10 CHT D) ;
10 CNTCY 14

[

£d
'
i

H

AR
.
i

TMRA(TY 14 = = 10
THRA(TY 15 = 0.3 CHNTCY 15 = 10
THMR(T) 16 = 0,35 CNTA(CY 16 = 10
THMR(TY 17 = QO CHNTC) 17 = 00



LI L I =
STEF CODE D&TE STEF CODE DETAH STEF CODE DATH

110 STRONOT
111 AND MOT
Tz ouT CNT
113 8TR O THMRE G
STR THMR 12
P AND NOT 204
R STR
ARD NOT 005
AND NOT 04
AND HMOT D07
END 010
STR NOT 204
MOT 220
CHT 07
THRK 07
THMR 1=
AND NOT 204
R 85TR
AN QO
CoEND NOT 0 A
AND NOT 007
0160
MOT 204
NOT HRO
CNT 10
THMR OF
TMR 1=
NOT 204
5TR
MOT

aTR
ARMD MOT

AND MOT

ouT

STR

AND NMOT

AND NOT TMR
5TR

AND CNT

O BTR

auT

STF

ETR ﬁ
AND CNT 1z
OR  BTR

QuUT THR 00
BT i
OR ol
AND NOT TMR 0L
AND NOT TMR 02

035 8TR NOT 204
056 AND NOT 2O
QOET aQUT CNT 01
58 8TR THMR OF
059 STR OTMR )
060 ANMD NQT 204
O&1 OR BT
O&E AND 005
06T AND 0014
064 AND NOT 07
065 AND O NOT 10
ObHEG STR NOT
Q67 AND NOT
GHB OUT ONT
069 S5TR THR
Q70 BTR THMR
O7 1 AND MNOT
Q72 OR STR
O73% AND NOT Q05
O74 AND NOT Q06
0735 AND Qo7
076 AND NOT 010
077 STR MNOT 204
078 AND NOT 220
079 OUT CNT 03
080 5TR THMR 03
081 STR THMR 13
082 AND MOT 204
O8E DR 8TR
084 AND 005

THR
THR
THF

Q25 5TR

THR
THMR

OO

MNOT 220 Q8% AND NOT Q0éb AR
Q04 084 AND Q07 D NOT

AND

STR MNMOT
AND NOT
OUT CNT
S5TR CNT
OR CNT
OrR ONT y
Or CONT 0=
Or  CNT 04
71 0RO CONT 05
52 0RO CNT (&
OR CNT a7
Or  CNT 10
OR ONT 11
156 OUT 20%
157 STR 204
158 AND MNOT Q00
159 AMD MNOT 200
16O AND NOT 206
161 QUT THRE 03
162 STR O TMR 073
1635 QUT 206
164 STR 204

087 AND NOT 010
OB STR ONOT 204
089 AND NOT 220
OO0 OUT OCNT 14
0F1 STR TMR 07
022 8TR THMR 13
Q9% AND NOT 204
024 Or 8STR
095 AND NOT 005
094 AND OO0
097 AND Q07
098 AND NOT 010
0% STR NOT 204
100 ANMD NOT 20
101 0OUT CNT 05
102 8TR THMR 0%
107 8TR THMR 13
104 anND NOT 204
10% OR 8TR
106 AND 005
107 AND 006
108 AND Q07
109 AND NOT 010

204
STR
MaOT 05

204
THMR Q7
THMER 105
NOT E0d
STH

005
NOT QOéb
NOT 007
MNOT 010
NOT 204
NOT 220
CNT 00
THMR O3
TMR 1A
NMOT 204
STR
NOT Q05

OO0 é4
NQT 007
NOT 010

% G ok ok ok K ko k % koK k ok k ok k ok k ok ok k K Gk R %k ok ok ko k ko k ok koK K ok k k k % k k ok k ok ok ok k % %k k K k ¥ &
H
% ok ok ok ko ok & kK ok Rk ko k kR Kk k k k Kk k ok kK K k ko k ok ok k R K R %k ok ok Kk k Kk % k Rk % k k %k k ok &k k k &k &k & K %




STER

165
1&&
1&7
1 &8
1&%
170
171

204
205
206
207

208

210
211
217
21
214
215
216
217
216
21e

A
AR
Aty
AND
AND
QuT
BTH
AN
ARD
AR
QuT
STH
ATy
ouT
ARD
AMND
D
ouT
STR
N
ouT
ST
AN
auT
STH
auT
STR
AND
STH
QR

QuT
ST
ANID
STR
ouT
STR
ANID
STR
ouT
STR
R

auT
S5TR
AND
STR
auT
BTR
AND
5TR
ouT
BTR
(=

QuT

ST

CODE

MOT
MNOT
ROT
NOT
MOT

NOT
NOT
MOT
THF

THR
THR

THR
MOT
NOT

THR
THF

THMR
THMR

MR

THMR
NOT
THR
CNT

NOT
CNT
NOT

CNT
CNT
CNT

MOT
CHNT
NOT

CNT
CNT
CNT

THMR
THMR

THMA

TR

DATA

04

-

[91%18]
200
04
204
04

173
14

211
200
315G
200

1%

SO0

[0 R

k ok k %k &k k Kk ok ok ok % ok sk ok ok ok ok %k ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ko bk k ok ok ook R ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ook ok ok R R ok ok ok ok ok & ok k& ok

STEF

ey

AMD
(W]

AR
QuT
85T
D
AN
85TR
ARD
AMD

AND
GTR
AND
AND
OR

STF

- AND

AND

i OR

STR
AND
AND
5TR
AND
AND
OR

AND
ouT
STR
AND
aTR
AND
AND
OR

STR
AND

 AND

R

AND
AND
AND
ouT
AND
ouT
STR
OR

AND

CODE

8T

NCT
NOT

8Tk

THMR

NOT

NOT
8TH

STH

8Tk
MOT
NOT

5TK
THR

MOT
H5TR

™R

MOT

NOT

DATH

ST

I Tutrd
afd 7

QOO0
217

% Gk ok ok ok ko k dk ok ko ok ok k& ok ok ko k ok k kR ok ok.k ok ok ok ok ook ok ok R ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ok ¥ X kR % kR ok kKRR

i AND
AND
AMD
D
*OLT
STR
FRD
OR
EOAMD
AND
ARND
ARD
HBND
ouT

29l AlND
2RI AND
AN
AND
: OUT
STR
youT
F GTR
rAND
AND
2 AND
L AND
our
STR
AN
QuT
STR
QuT
STR
| AND
 OuUT
ZO8TH

ARND
y OUT
STR
AND
5 OUT
) BTR

CODE

MOT
MOT

HNOT

MOT
HOT
MaT
MaT

MOT

NOT
MNOT

MOT

THR

MOT

MOT

NOT
TMR
TMR
THMR

NMOT
™R

THMR
THMR
NOT
THMR

NOT

NOT

NOT

TMR

TME

TMK

THE

THE

THMR

DATHA

13
205
334
00

ey

050




AN

ANMD

CODE

NOT

ROT

HOT

MOT

L I S I T TN e

auT
AND
ouT
STH
T
5TR
ouT
STH
QuT

SODE

MOT

* ok k ok ok & ok k& %




STER

30

14

011

lé

(321

[

02

QR

PR

04

047

QOE%

058

066

LaDDER DIAGRANM

00l QOO RE0

e e Tt

|

]

|
-+

e e el e e e e e s o o o b T T T e { 200

L ]

Q02 GO0 TOO

o e s e Lt} e __.‘.,..___._..___‘._«_.......__..._..w_..........n...,...__.._.__...._-.-._.__.......___W__ { :‘:';“_'.1

i
|
!

|
i
|

RS _'. e e e e e e e e e o o et e s s v e s st et et o e et s e e s e e e o s TV

¥
)
ROV cre )
3
t

s U TR

e e SR R
i
i

20O TOL TOR
1 “_.nt. e B B o e e s e e e i e
wol )

e

u
!
H
i
H
}

:

SN —— G e

e —
¥
i
i
i

inle

0 e e e e e e e e et e et e e e e e e s i i i et e it e e e et o (T

|
&

TOL
E b e e e e e e e e e ot e e e et e e e e e e 1 e s i ot o s e TN

T e

!
i
1

i

200 Tl TO2

e s S SE

e e e e o s e

I TN T SRR EEE SN RRpRppepnepEEE PRSP bt e e b ( :'(:):': } e
T [ [
OO% 220 205

eeore sanse sonme emrmt ronen bares veee Smrs Ao cnimt Sreme meert Saant e Che S Sums S Suma s ity RS

e B ( 204 ) L

Vo004 204
el I I A &

O 05 Q0 007 010 - ——
RIS QOO0 DO G e +

(]

L et e e o e e

:—“”“T““T“”:i'““"f:—“~“}q***—: ;
TiE O 204 |
|

et |

|

]

i
|

COo

o o oo oo o s e o s et b o 1 i St 2 S S A 1 St ek R O S S S T ST b e T e T T e

]
|
i
i
i
|
|

204 220 Fol :

e Y e ) j

— - . e 10

TOE 005 006 O0O7 01 e +

JR : ! ..__._.__...._..-__.-.._l.._.-_ L,.": [T, : : ..,._.._....._H ........._.....H e et o v e e ot 42308 e oo e o it Snren e oo

i
T13 204 | :
R s ;
i
]

T e e ST

Il
i
i
i
i
i

e T e

204 2E0 Fol

i

|

]

i

i

!

|

:

e e e QT e e ‘
» |

b o o s e

)

0 O O ) 010
TON 005 QG Q07 31 C+“_*f“+

e

e ...._..,._AM...—....‘_.___.
T1Z 204 |
&

b o e ot o o o e o s s e

204 220 E
3

-’.—_...__-_..-.._.-_._.

-_+_-_-_;_._-+____
|
i



)

e o T g e o O -

i — R —i m.r e — — -

o oo o toR| e Lo
i | i i
] { i i
| H | !

I - I~ -- I I~ N

PR o - e by e o

b b [ b b b

hd - - - o "

Q04
,-": P,
VO
:
10 &
1
4

[R18T

) e ]

004
1
1]

1
1
E o e e eoees caoms oo svees se00e et e e e soneh e it S0 AR e Seve i oo o iR S SRR S S RS AR S e i Brec pas S i e

OO6
T e B RS, S

i i | i
i i i |
i | | i
_ | i | |
- i - iy ~-- e - Ao
& o = 2 0 Cx
o S S S = o
i | | | 1
uwll...lws »mllllT A e o v .wlI|IT
| I i 1 i i i
o= - - I < - e o g~ by H o bosh e~ i
PO o PR PO & e s gk PoN o
bofd 4 oo [ Pordg o Poodd i (IR SI 4
i i i i | i | i i i | i ]
| i i i i | i i i i | | i
i H | i i i i | i i i i |
Frome Y- <F - FY == 51 - <F - | o A <F P B - < - o= P P B - <
Ot me g e Pl Y T e e = Yy T e i = P o T o o O em i - bl
i B I |l B el o _ i = i e B I = 1 = 4
i H | i i i | | | | { | | i H 1
i | i i i | i | | i I i i i i
e ST e e T S B T e e T s
o . @ — o £ o F — < Iy
N P 0 1 ™~ e — — I 4 i <k




A

-y
Al

.
san st e saaen ot mes seere et S et e Sneee abis e spwas wmre 2rmbe tises |
\

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| S S SOV AN S A B BERSEEEES SEE RS E
| ! | I i ! i ! | !
! _ i ! ! [ i i i i
| i i i i ] i { i ]
—~ —~ -~ ~ . —~ -~ ~ —~ e —-

J 3 I~ < ] ks e b 4
(& i o] o] o i s — -
b o 4 - [ b - o 0

et e e seime s e sbue i e b s s (

8]

e e v st e e e e s s s i i e i s et

A o LT e e e e

i {
! !
i i
i i
| i
i !
| !
| I
i | i
i i i w
! i i i
i i i !
{ i 4 i
i i | i
i i ! I
i ! | _
- | ! i ! !
—t =k { | | i | i
! rdd i i i i i !
i i | | | i | | i
| i i ! ! i i i i
| L I |
o oge i i
i IIN ! ! i i i ] !
' rd | ! ] | ! { {
_ m | i m | i _ m
i i : ! i I ! i i
! ° | ! ! M i w i w
i o - Do 1 M~ i i
i o o Y o A i o | i i | |
i ] ol &4 ! 4 i ! i | |
m | | | | _ i “ _
! | i f ! i i ! !
w - L i _ ° i m i m N
b Mo~ o i i
i S e S SN i i { M ~ , _
! SO = oo Y -1 ! | ] i _
i i i ! | i ! i i ! i
i i { ! i i i ! i ! |
M o 4_ ] L . o ] W o m _;_
i o Toe i " 5 == - - } o= i DU i gl ==
i T o-h T oeh T kY i .m:.‘. - m.,_n - W - i — - i — -
! o = = | -1 = = ! o i F1o
| ! ! i i i { i i i i i
e ST i e S EU N RN T i m | i I i } ! N s = |
| ! | i i i ! i i i i ! i i i i ! ! i !
il S - gl s BRI sIERIE NI SR IR IESI IS R S G- St Sl S SR A S LI g o I e i
B o T T ORI o R o TR o QIO o S NP U e O Cr .- T - o - e i T e - O e ORI — -
I I ST R GG T NS T N T R T T B R B B T = 1 oyt it O o4 oo oo o O TR T SO ol
i i ! ! i ; _ i ! ! i i i ! M i | i I i ! | i
{ | i _ i ! ! ! i i | i ! i i i i ! ! !
e e ST e s s T S e e s e e et e e e e
- S e e N o s o o o



;;;;;;;;; R et
! ] i | i | | | |
| | i i i i | | i
i i i | | i 1 |
———— ._T ||||||| 3 - I . lw. .“\ ||||||| 4 . —~ ~ — ~
i | i i i
i [ ! o I ! | ! I k7 <t — ]
} - | - oo i | i — ot i — i
w M L3 | i w L ” [ m e £ 4 - o
1 |
R tvate i et L L ~ e -+ e ——— -+ ~ ~ ~ - ~
i ] i i L34 oy 3 R | ! | i |
| i i i i i i | i I 4 | !
i | i | i i | i ! i i | I
i i I i i i 1 i i ] | | i
i i i | | i | i ! | | i i
i i i i | I | | I | 1 | i
i i i i | | i } i i i i {
{ | i H i | | | i 1 | i !
i i ! i | i i i i H | I
i i i | i i i i i ! i i {
i i i i | | i ] i | i i ]
! i | i i | | H | | i i i
i i i i | i i i { i | ! i
i i i i i i I { | | i | i
i I i t i i | | i | | | |
| i i i | i | | i i | i i
i | i } i t ! i i H — -
i i i { | i I i i i H i — ==
i i | i i i i i i | I | 1
i i i i i | i i i i i i |
! i | i i 1 i i { i I i o -4
| i i | ! | | | | i ! | 1 |
i i I i | I i | | i ! 04 == i
I i { i i | | | | | | — == |
i | | i i ! I i | i | I 4 |
] i i ! i i i i i | I ! i i
i i i i i | i I | I ! i ! i
i i i i i { I i | | I i | |
! { i i i i { I i i i | — == i
! | ! | | i | i | i I ! — - |
i | i H | i 1 i | i | | 4 i
! { i | ! i i { | i | i | i
} ! i i i i I | I i -t | S ——t———t |
| i i i i { i | | i i | | i | i l
i i | | I i i | | i -- 0 - - i I oms xm et == O -
i i i i | i i i i — - e (W - i | ot =B et e (o] --
| | i i I i | ! | 4 ’ S O I ] (IO B S T A
i ! ! i H i i | i | i i i i ! i !
i | i ! { | | | | b et of | i i i | 1 |
i i i i 1 i { { | i | ! ! i | { i
E - | i B3 -~ I 3 - i | o -- Do T g ! Ll T A S IR L S O
L ; - - R “ | P o S BN | AN SR 4
i o { | P | MO ! i Poodd I B I | Lo 2N A A A
i i i i i i i i i | i { i i | i | i
i ! i A i i i ! -t t i i | B et of I i | |
i | o i . | H i i | " 1 o i i - | i o i ; i o i i - | o I o« i
— = - - | SRR PO o Znox- it == 3 =~ 0 - - - 5 -- - - - -k -- -- -
=% — % - - e et e S - P ! O O - — o m me D% mm 3 em T oem Ty m.y g - S D e D —m m.y
A = AR T S B I i G & [ SR U A [N T S I B S AT B O |55 T S G R T 6 A
i i | i i i i i i { | i | i i i i i
! i | i i i ! i i | i I i i i | i i
e e e e i e o ek s B e e e e R o e T Bt R e s artanter et T LS S
4 — i [ jas} ] g <r ~G i [ip] o ~
s - i b bl it — — — —i ] o] o
— ¢ (i 4 4 4 T - ] {4 - ] 4



e

012 QOO

Mwwm}qmWMWW_MMM_M*M~_MM“~___wm”_“_www*”_mm_m_~( s )_m_+

26T

o ot o e e
!
i

R Ti12 205 004 OO0
L Eam]

m+wmk1~~mmyhmuuﬂﬂmwm«"um_mhﬁm_m””w_huwmmu___( Y0 )mnw

LI | Al e Ve

t - ]
i i
i :
!
i
:
-+

BE0 013 232 T1E 205 G0 4 (91629]

e L i S 3 e = BIP I

et

D13 T1E 2035 Q04 QOO0
1
i

§ e L e L e 1 e L] e e e

ket U
¥ [} . )

ol

T
i i
i
|
!
i
i
;
i
|
i

—+
i
H
,
i

i

m‘_m**wu_wﬂ__”_____m( rl

+—'—'—
!
i
i
i
|
}
{
i
i
1
i
!
i
i
|
|
l
!
i
i
|
!
|
|
i
|
!
F.

LY e d
L%/

220 T1E 214 215 0OO0 A
! Pt e e e e e ( 223 ) ———t
29¢ § o ] e e e 223

P G F AR

200G

!
|
i

"”__“wm“_Wmwmm"ww___~m___vnmu_w_ww_m_mmm_w___wm( T14

zag

220 T16

-‘mm~_~_w”_mm*__m__mm_mmw—ﬂu—( Ti5 3

milwmﬂmbﬂmm**mm____w-

SO H

T

220 T1S

t
i
|
%
|
|
|
|
i
[

«m_ww-iM_~~~__M__~“mw,”mw__"nm“_M«uw_____wmﬁw__( T1i4 )ww_+
1 [ I3 :
i
i
+
1
3
]
¥
!
|
i

215

|
i
i

223 T1G

! e e 224
! u*m““m__wm_“.. (

o Y} e |

i
|
i

2léh
NN !

U U

els § 1
200 051 o
[ o o e e oot o e et e e e e A S S S ot S i o St T S e e T AR 0 S T e s ( USU )~“m+

EEO ‘
!
:
201 050
20 . ) i L
A B B e ¢ 051 ) f
'
|
202 053 i

F2é6

e S Mt sttty
i
|
!
E
i
|

i

ettt h

|
i
Pt
i
|
1
i



}+§l!|+||||+|||l+|“l|\.

ir
i

1

| | | | 1 ! !

i | i 1 i | |

i i } } i i !
N —~ ~ o~ —~ N —~
it i ~J P~ fel — I
'y i) 0 i T 3 &
b o o o o o o
~

"

{

(
|
i
i
\
i
i
|
|
1

©maen sonme coure s atres 2oene oors seime e Serme Pt SYbRe et e £ e (

et eeoes wvers e erbes Spece et Seman sasee Smbrs S Sy e Avasn e SRt s 12 {

e e e aen oo +200e oman souts S s et 4t S5 e e b 4R 400 5o S SR e S i T S AR T Mo b e s e (

U TP ——

1o S URR

054
1
S
| (2o
i
¥
i
=
]
»

G-

57

0

< .- ) e- S ST R

- e — - - e - £ -

S o 0 i o H IR
i i i i ! i i
| | i i i | i

B e T e e
B



Input 00 Limit switch 1id (pause total time)

01 | Grinder forward

02 Grinder reverse.

03 Mixer start

04 ‘Mixer 'stop

05 Program selector 1-10 BCD code 1

06 - - - - - 2

07 | - - - - - 4

10| - - - - - 8

11 Wing 2 forward/reverse

12 ‘BES start/stop

D 20 13 Start/stop CO,

14 ' Temp. signal

15 Disp.

16 B

D 28 17 -

D 40 27

D 64 47




Output 50 J Grinder forward K1M
51 ] - reverse K2M
59 | - star K3M
53 | - delta K4M
54 | Wing 1 forward K5M
55 | - 1l reverse K6M
56 | Wing 2 forward K10M
D 20 57 | - 2 reverse K11M
60 BES valve SV1
61 CO2 valve Sv2
62 Controllamp CO, H1l
D 28 63 Disp. Q
64
65
66
D 40 67
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
D 64 77




Timers

Counters

Grinder reverse

TMROO

TMRO 1 Star-Delta time

TMRO 2 Intermediate time Star-Delta

TMRO 3 Timebase for total time counters

TMRO 4 Time forward

TMROS Intermediate time forward/reverse

TMRO6 Time reverse

TMRO7 Intermediate time reverse/forward

TMRT 0 Grinder reverse during mixing after 10 sec.
TMR1 1 Delayed start wing 2

TMR1 2 Temp. signal delayed

TMR13 CO, feed on

TMR14 Co, - pause

TMR15 Flash control lamp CO2

TMR16 - - - - CO2

TMR17 '

CNTOO Total time program 1

CNTO1 - - - 2

CNTO 2 - - - 3

CNTO03 - - - 4

CNTO4 - - - 5

CNTO05 - - = 6

CNTO6 - - - 7

CNTO7 - - - 8

CNT10 - - - 9

CNT11 - - - 10

CNT12 Grinder reverse during mixing

CNT13 Intermediate time forward-reverse wing 2
CNT14 - - - - 2
CNT15 Delaved start wings (grinder start/stop)
CNT16

CNT17




shift
registers

SFROO

SFRO1

SFRO2

SFRO3

SFRO4

SFRO5

SFRO6

SFRO7

SFR10

SFR11

SFR12

SFR13

SFR14

SFR15

SFR16

SFR17




Internal
output

200 Grinder forward
201 - reverse
202 - Star

203 - Delta
204 E Mixer start/stop
205 é Total time ended
206 g Reser TMR 03

207 i Wings forward
210 - reverse
211 Auxiliary function CNT13-14
212 - - CNT15-16
213 Wing 1 forward
214 - 1l reverse
215 Wing 2 forward
216 - 2 reverse
217 BES on/off

220 Start/stop CO,
221 | - )
222 -

223 CO, on/off

224 Co;trol lamp CO2 on/off flash
225

226

227

230

231

232

233

234

235

236

237

240

241

242

243

244

245

246

247




internal
output

internal
output pro-
tected at
power defects

internal
output
special
functions

250

251

252

253

254

255

256

257

260

261

262

263

264

265

266

267

270

271

272

273

274

275

276

277

300

301

302

303

304

305

306

307

310

311

312

313

314

315

CNT13-14-15-16

316

317




WOLFKING

-

DANMARK A/S
DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark

BES

WALTANT

\

~

VA

)\

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DATA

MOUNTING INSTRUCTION
MAINTENANCE OF MACHINE
COMPRESSOR

PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM




DANMARK A/S
DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark

@@ WOLFKING

DATA

BES T WALIANT
(BONE ELIMINATION SYSTEM)

BASIC CONSTRUCTION

Pneumatical equipment

BES UNIT

Stroke frequency
Eliminating capacity

Compressor

Pneumatical connection

Power connection

DIMENSIONS L x W x H:

-BES (w/knife-housing)
—Compressor
WEIGHT:

-BES

~Compressor

Stainless steel 18/8 SIS 2333
ASTM 304, Werkstoff 1.4301

Eloxated aluminium

adjustable, 6 - 240 seconds/stroke
3.7 grams/stroke

0.34 kW, 1x220 volts, 50 eycles/60 cycles

50 litres/min., 6 — 8 bars
Fitting inside basic unit

3-pole plug (built-in)

1 x 220 V, plug built in, supplied by
the Waliant transformer

360 x 150 x 300mm
700 x 250 x 380mm

15 kgs
30 kgs




@ \!,‘,(QAEEL(J ’)f,@ MOUNTING INSTRUCTION

DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark BES WAL IANT

x
Yoned
b WOLFKING

The Bone Elimination System is consisting of:
BES-unit/knife-~housing (welded together), compressor and control-unit.

1. When the BES/knife-housing unit has been mounted, the triple-poled pneumatic plug
is fitted in the socket as illustrated.

2. Check the compressor {(please be referred to compressor pages).

4. When pressure has been built up (approx. 8 bars), the BES-unit can be activated
on the control panel ¥ , pos. green.

5. Elimination time may be adjusted on the throttle valve (pos. 3 in pneumatic
diagram). The timer can be set from approx. 6 to 240 seconds. Please note that
the setting should be done with much sensitivity. An interval of approx. 10 sec.
is considered appropriate when handling raw material with a low content of
gristle and bonechips.

Please note that stroke frequency must correspond to gristle and bone content in
the product. If timer setting is too high, BES unit get choked and stop functio-
ning. If this occurs, clean the BES and choose a lower timer setting.

6. For cleaning the piston (pos.11) is dismounted by means of the thumb screw (pos.
12). Before reassembly the piston should be lubricated with vegetable oil.




X)

x)

WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S

DK 4200 Siageise . Denmark
¢ BES

WALIANT

Drawing No.: 92001

x) recommended spare parts

Pos. SPARE
No. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. | SPECIFICATION

1 Knife-housing with cylinder spec. for BES 32026 1

Key for knife-housing 32051 (1)
Screw for key f. knife-housing 22577 (1)

2 Piston for BES 32930 1

3 Guard for BES 32031 1

4 Thumb screw 32929 1

5 O-ring, synthetic 23229 2 30,0 x 3,0

6 Stainless unbrako screw 26092 3 M5x60

7 - nut 26099 2 M5

8 - set screw 22197 2 M8x20

8 - toothed lock washer 22733 2 8 mm

9 PVC hose 24975 1 1 1/4" x 500 mm
10 Compressor 24157 1 Standard 6-S
11 Pneumatics/automatics for BES 70015 1

12 Bracket for compressor 32078 1

13 BES plug, complete 32088 1

14 Flex-hose for nylon pipe 12022 1 #20 x 520 mm
15 1/4" sleeve for compressor 24550 1

16 Stainless.set screw for solenoid valve 22181 2 M5x8

17 - screw for flow control valve 22823 2 M4x20

18 - screw for logical block 22811 4 M4x12

19 - nut 26301 6 M4
20 - screw for water separator 22820 2 M4x16
21 Container w. mounting plate 32087 1




HOLVYNIW 173 3NOE
: INVITVA

MPORRII0 = ISTINS

OHINATOM

SRy

5

TP

Sv— [=a

oty s

i

1F

P MV
' ‘

=

pr s

It~

[43




WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S

SNIT A-A

DK 4200 Slageise . Denmark BES plug WAL TANT
Drawing No.: 32088
Pos. SPARE
No. DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY. | SPECIFICATION
1 Fixed part 32089 1
2 Loose part 32090 1
3 Lock plate 32095 1
4 screw cap 32096 1
5 Connection pipe 32092 1
6 - - 32093 2
7 - - 32094 1
8 - - 32091 2
9 O-ring, synthetic 23255 2 3,3 x 2,4
10 O-ring, synthetic 23256 1 6,3 x 2,4
11 Stainless screw 22828 1 M6x20
1
6
&
9
4
! 2
8 7
1}
3




WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S

DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark

MAINTENANCE OF MACHINE
COMPRESSOR

WALIANT

Your compressor is very easy to operate. Observe the
following, simple instructions, and you will get many
hours service from your compressor.

READY FOR USE

OIL LEVEL

the glass.

FILLING OF OIL

If required add more oil.
Use only Jun-Air oil!

REMOVING MOISTURE

afterwards.

Open the 1lid on the intake filter.

Check the o0il level once a week.
The oil level must be visible in

Blow down receiver at least once
every month. Close cock tightly




1

e

WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S MAINTENANCE OF MACHINE

DK 4200 Slageise . Denmark

COMPRESSOR

WALIANT

SPARE PART DESCRIPTION
3015 S Tank
3130 Ferrule
3217 Flex. pressure pipe
3300 Check valve, complete
3500 Safety valve, complete
3615 S Drain cock
3700 Pressostate
3701 Cover for pressostate
3702 Screw
3703 cap
3800 Discharge valve, complete




DANMARK A/S

@ WOLFKING MAINTENANCE OF MACHINE

DK 4200 Slageise . Denmark WALIANT

COMPRESSOR

WIRING DIAGRAM

T

starting S M

relay 4
I"ll_- start—

1 a capaci tor

,L\__+__, !
;zz:;z:z,@ ! :
) T |

+ J

e L N
~rx

\
\

\
(N

\\

4\\ * terminal

I \ box 1 . Pressure switch

—
i

T ES
| e R S—
\%_— —-—— 1 - ; O O————__.
+— & O—+—
) l —|—— earth
L \b/‘/_
GROUND

black blue | white brown yello:\r/green




5
(ye Bujuieisia) HZ<_|_<\$ e
’ MILVWOLNY zepTOYaqaIznT 1y Ix © xopuUTTAD I0F IoumEY +
m—.OON IDATS09I ITe WOIJ X = x
T SpUTTAD 107 YDQERUD +
ey : JOVLNOW-538 . \
&% £ (104 BuluElSIa) | . FERZTES Y K zossoxdwoy eIy T4 1sputiko Ioz Isuwey -
e 1 pewueg  esiebeis 002y %a .&Mkity\uzumw*q k1 §4- Jossaadmod woIy Zq J8putTIAo 03 ISqEEYD -
\ SV AHTINNYA 7 W ki 2N

= | ONDIITOM R corsri 0.0

SleF 2968 Wber | powoyew ssieney oreg pouw 38uisioy abuebpn BTV

‘ adtd uvotTiu G¢ w T

y3tM parTddns s3ayino [IV

shueTSUOTAN G O O O O O
asoy uoTAN

shueTSUOTAN

asoy UuoTAN

il
a
® ®

Z8 sda Y03 3Fuieswld
sag 103 ITe 3seld

/MN\\.\Q )T SaIaATIINe
1TiuDABSETd § IopuIlTAD :YAI13 3aeT I03J P3A

2ATRA MOTH Z po3jeATioe jou
IoputTAD :aanssard Mol 001 W
I9pTOYaqIINT — A q_‘ PUTTAD T
@ TINTPOACH I9ATSDBT ITY A

abeqiTy bo weay xexesind
ITE UTER \ zoputtdD :yhi3 3ley 103 poA
190 spIem)oeq pue SpIemIoj] purjyesynd
e \ 9 xoputTkn :sinssaiad ybry 003 IV
TI3luanlaubeR -
TbutiA3saznl jJe buTieisnr
~—___|[PATEA pTOUBTOS :uotrzeaado 1TR jJO juamsnlpy
L
| 7 @2(6) ~ .
7 _ - - - i A1 - paserdax
@ Haucw>a>suo AA13

JATeA 3T330X g “m” UQHOUﬂ—ﬁmm UQOUu—UOHQ wﬂv.ﬂg

, sangsaxd Tind sInssaxd
(sX¥) \ \ \ \¢¢ e
zd /

__ﬂndﬁn ~—4igd

7 T

peys Teaur je butiajisnr
sey0Ils Jo Jaqumu jo juswisnlpy T8pUTTADATIA -
1apuTTAD 8ATIQ

~-

@i

- |

o~
|
IO
*d

-
(®)




WOLFKING

DANMARK A/S
DK 4200 Slagelse . Denmark

PNEUMATIC DIAGRAMME

Drawing No.: 70015

WALTANT

!

113

Pos SPARE |
No DESCRIPTION PART NO. QTY., SPECIFICATION
1 Cylinder 24072 1 JAC.C3-40-16~-80
2
3 Flow control valve 24151 1 |VBQ-12-0TX-4
4 Solenoid valve 24 V 24253 1 |VE-13-E~S-6
5 Plate 24234 1 19124-8081
6
7 Directional valve 24141 1 [FV-13~I~S-5
8 Legris single-banjo 24509 2 1/8" x 5 mm
9 Water separator, semi-automatic 24150 1 Mini-fill 08-A-B
10 Legris single-union 24450 1 1/8" x 5 mm
11 Legris pivotable angle 24460 1 (1/8" x 5 mm
11 Brass nip. sleeve 25456 1 |3/8" x 1/2"
9715-9313
12
Legris pivotable T-piece 24470 2 11/8" x 5 mm
14 - single-union 24451 2 1/8" x 8 mm
15
16 Legris single-banjo 24499 1 11/8" x 8 mm
17 - - —union 24452 2 |1/4" x 5 mm
18
19
260 Effect valve 24146 1 VE-A-S nr. 9723-
0034-82
21 Pressure sensor 24147 2 |VE-YES nr. 9723~
0034-81
22 Stay 24231 2 9128~6299-00
23 Bracket 24232 2 9124-9669-00
24 Plate 24233 5 9128-6296-00
25 Nylon hose - white 24950 1 i(5/3 mm
1 26 Nylon hose - white 24952 2 [8/6 mm
27 Legris pivotable angle 24462 1 11/4" x 5 mm
28 Mini-mounting hardware 24259 1 {9090-1756-00
29
30
Atlas Copco pneumatic automatic 24155 1




